PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael B. Dancu	12/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ICE Development Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	79 Chestnut Street	
City:	Ridgewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07450	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11966799	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7039351409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-989-2244

Email: rvazquez@sinergialaw.com
Correspondent Name: Rene A. Vazquez, Esq.
Address Line 1: 18326 Buccaneer Terrace
Address Line 4: Leesburg, VIRGINIA 20176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ART/035/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rene A. Vazquez, Esq.

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif OP \$40.00 1196

PATENT REEL: 029903 FRAME: 0609

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael B. Dancu, residing at 94 Wanaque Avenue S128, Pompton NJ 07442 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner in entirety of the following United States Letters Patent(s) and/or patent application(s) and the inventions described and claimed therein and of all rights in, to and under the same (hereinafter called "Patent Properties"):

Application or Patent Number and Date of Filing or Issue	Named Inventors
12/000,792 - filed 12/17/07	Michael B. Dancu
12/000,907 - filed 12/18/07	Michael B. Dancu
12/000,894 - filed 12/18/07	Michael B. Dancu
12/003,076 - filed 12/19/07	Michael B. Dancu
12/003,074 - filed 12/19/07	Michael B. Dancu
11/966,799 - filed 12/28/07	Michael B. Dancu
11/969,781 - filed 01/04/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,895 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,911 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,919 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,922 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,925 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,948 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,955 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,965 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,976 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,982 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/018,997 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,529 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,522 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,533 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,543 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,548 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/019,558 - filed 01/24/08	Michael B. Dancu
12/033,997 - filed 02/20/08	Michael B. Dancu

The undersigned Assignor has reviewed all the documents in the chain of title identified above; and to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the Assignor.

WHEREAS, ICE Development Technologies, LLC a limited liability company with a principal place of business at 79 Chestnut Street, Ridgewood NJ 07450 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to said Patent Properties, and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions of the same;

1

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to Assignor in hand paid by Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration moving from Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to said Patent Properties, and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, to Assignee.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning said Patent Properties, or any confirmation, division, continuation, reexamination or reissue thereof, and to cooperate with Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to Assignee.

2

Assignor hereby grants the firm of <u>ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP</u> of Hartford, Connecticut the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed this 22nd day of December, 2010.

Witness

Printed Name of Witness